
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Standards Committee 
 
 
Date: Thursday, 16 March 2023 
Time: 10.30 am 
Venue: Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
 
 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 
 

 

Access to the Council Antechamber 
 

 
Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension.  
 
There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the Extension. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership of the Standards Committee 
Councillors - Andrews, Connolly, Evans, Lanchbury, Nunney and Simcock 
 
Councillor O’Donovan (Ringway Parish Council) 
 
Independent Co-opted Members - Nicolé Jackson (Chair), Mr G Linnell 
 
Independent Person - Ms S Beswick and Mr A  Eastwood 

 

 

Public Document Pack



Standards Committee 
 

 

Agenda 
  
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

 
2.   Appeals 

To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

 
3.   Interests 

To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration. If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

 
4.   Minutes 

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 3 November 2022. 
 

5 - 8 

 
5.   Standards Committee - Annual Report 

The report of the City Solicitor is enclosed. 
 

9 - 22 

 
6.   Social Media Guidance for Members update 

The report of the City Solicitor is enclosed. 
 

23 - 30 

 
7.   Member Development and Training 

The report of the City Solicitor is enclosed. 
 

31 - 72 

 
8.   Members' Update on Ethical Governance 

The report of the City Solicitor is enclosed. 
 

73 - 78 

 
9.   Work Programme for the Standards Committee   

 
79 - 84 

 



Standards Committee 
 

 

 
Information about the Committee  
The Standards Committee comprises five city councillors, one parish councillor and 
two independent members and is chaired by an independent member. The 
Committee deals with matters relating to the conduct of city and parish councillors 
and the promotion of ethical standards. 
 
The Independent Persons are appointed by the Council to assist the Council in the 
consideration of any complaints made against councillors. They are not members of 
the Standards Committee but they are invited to attend the meeting if they wish to. 
 
The Council aims to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Agenda, reports and minutes of all Council Committees can be found on the 
Council’s website www.manchester.gov.uk.  
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 Andrew Woods 
 Tel: 0161 234 3011 
 Email: andrew.woods@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Tuesday, 7 March 2023 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Lloyd 
Street Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Standards Committee 
  
Minutes of the meeting held on 3 November 2022 
  
Present: 
Independent Co-opted Member: Nicolé Jackson – In the Chair 
 
Councillors Andrews, Connolly, Evans, Lanchbury, Nunney and Simcock 
Ringway Parish Council: Councillor O’Donovan 
  
Apologies: Independent Co-opted Member: G Linnell 
 
ST/22/19 Minutes            
 
The minutes of the meeting held 16 June 2022 were submitted for approval.  
 
It was proposed that the wording relating to paragraph number 3 for item ST/22/10 
‘Review of the Operation and Efficacy of the Member/Officer Relations Protocol’ be 
amended to the following:  
 
To request the recirculation of the Member/Officer Relations Protocol to all elected 
Members, following its adoption by Council. 
  
Decision 
  
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2022 as a correct record 
subject to the above amendment. 
  
ST/22/20 Draft Code of Corporate Governance            
 
The Committee considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City 
Treasurer that proposed both a revised draft of the Council’s Code of Corporate 
Governance (the Code) which was in accordance with published guidance, and a 
revised process. Compliance with the Code was monitored on an annual basis 
through the Council’s Annual Governance Statement. 
 
The report provided an introduction and context, noting that a review of the Code had 
been carried out to improve the document and process. This had included a review of 
good practice across peer local authorities such as Core Cities (including Leeds, 
Bristol, and Birmingham), other Greater Manchester authorities and examples 
highlighted by Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy, including 
Lambeth and Westminster. 
 
The report described that the Code would be submitted to Audit Committee on 29 
November 2022. Once any comments from Standards and Audit Committees had 
been incorporated, subject to the views of those committees, it was proposed that a 
recommendation be made to full Council that, for agility, the Code be a standalone 
document rather than sit within the Council’s Constitution and the responsibility for 
approval of the Code of Corporate Governance rest with Audit Committee by way of 
delegation by full Council to the Audit Committee. Once finalised, the updated Code 

Page 5

Item 4



 

would be communicated to key stakeholders including Heads of Service, to support 
effective understanding and delivery of the Council’s commitments to good 
governance across the organisation. Amendments to the Code of Corporate 
Governance would continue to be reported to Standards Committee and Audit 
Committee. 
 
In response to comments from the Committee, Members were informed that this was 
an overarching document that set out the principles of Corporate Governance, and 
that the Annual Governance Statement to be considered at the June 2023 meeting 
would report specific areas of activity in greater detail. In response to a query from a 
Member, the Committee were also advised that a specific report on Member Training 
was scheduled to be considered at the March 2023 meeting of Standards 
Committee. 
 
Decision 
  
To note the report. 
 
ST/22/21 Members' Update on Ethical Governance 
 
The Committee considered the report of the City Solicitor that sought the Standards 
Committee’s comments on, and approval of, the draft Members’ Update on Ethical 
Governance for November 2022. 
 
In response to comments from the Committee, Members were informed that 
reminders were sent to all Members regarding the need to ensure that their Register 
of Interest declarations were up to date, noting this activity was also reported to the 
Committee as part of the ongoing assurance process. 
 
Decision 
 
To approve the content of the draft Members’ Update set out in the Appendix  
for circulation to all Members. 
 
ST/22/22 Local Government (Disqualification) Act 2022 

[...]
           Work Programme 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit 
that invited the Members of the Standards Committee to consider its work 
programme for future meetings and make any revisions. 
  
Members noted that during discussion of a previous agenda item it had been noted 
that the Annual Governance Statement would be considered at the June 2023 
meeting.  
 
The City Solicitor advised a Member who raised an issue regarding residents being 
advised that they should use the Council’s complaints system as a mechanism to 
raise queries that she would discuss this outside of the meeting with relevant officers  
to ensure this  would be picked up by  the correct Committee for consideration as it 
was outside the remit of the Standards Committee. 
  
Decision 
  
To note the report and agree the Work Programme. 
 

Page 8

Item 4



 

Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to: Standards Committee – 16 March 2023 
 
Subject: Standards Committee – Annual Report  
 
Report of: City Solicitor 
 
 
Summary 
 
The purpose of this report is to update members of the Standards Committee on the 
matters within the remit of the Committee since the beginning of February 2022.  
 
Recommendations: 
 
1. To report on the matters within the remit of the Standards Committee since 

the last annual report in March 2022 and the work done by the Council’s 
Monitoring Officer during the period to promote and maintain high standards 
of conduct by Councillors.   

 
2. To seek the views of the Committee regarding whether this report should be 

forwarded to full Council for assurance on standards issues 
 
 
Wards Affected All 
 
 
Financial Consequences – Revenue None directly. 
 
Financial Consequences – Capital None directly. 
 
 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name:  Fiona Ledden 
Position: City Solicitor 
Telephone: 0161 234 3087 
E-mail: fiona.ledden@manchester.gov.uk 
  
Name: Poornima Karkera 
Position: Head of Governance Legal Services.  
Telephone: 0161 234 3719 
E-mail: poornima.karkera@manchester.gov.uk 
  
Background documents (available for public inspection):   
 
Annual Report to Standards Committee – March 2022  
 

Page 9

Item 5



 

1. Introduction 
 
1.1  The purpose of this report is to report on the matters within the remit of the 

Standards Committee since the last annual report in March 2022 which 
covered the period up to 31 January 2022 and to summarise the work 
undertaken by the Council’s Monitoring Officer from 1 February 2022 to 31 
January 2023. 

 
2. The Roles of the Standards Committee and the Council’s Monitoring 

Officer 
 

2.1 The role and functions of the Standards Committee and the Council’s 
Monitoring Officer (‘MO’) are set out in the Council’s Constitution and 
reproduced for ease of reference in Appendix 1 to this Report. The Standards 
Committee generally meets 3 times a year, in March, June and October 
/November.  

 
3.    Update on matters  within  the remit of the Standards Committee since its 

last Annual Report   
 
3.1 Since its last annual report the Committee has: 

• Considered the operation and efficacy of the Member Development 
Strategy and training delivered since February 2021 and approved the 
Member Development Strategy 2022-2024 

• Considered the operation and efficacy of the Social Media Guidance for 
Members. 

• Considered the Council’s partnership arrangements insofar as they are 
within the remit of the Standards Committee with particular focus on 
training in relation to members who take on company directorships   

• Considered the draft Annual Governance Statement 2021/22 insofar as 
it related to the terms of reference of this Committee. 

• Considered the operation and the efficacy of the Member/Officer 
Protocol 

• Reviewed the operation and efficacy of the Use of Resources Guidance 
for Members 

• Considered the operation and the efficacy of the Planning Protocol  
• Considered the operation and the efficacy of
[...]
M2022/13 You must give reasons for all 
decisions in accordance with 
any statutory requirements 
and any reasonable 
additional requirements 
imposed by your authority 
 

Following consultation with the 
Independent Person the 
Monitoring Officer recommended 
at Stage 1 initial assessment that 
the complaint be resolved 
informally by the Subject Member 
apologising to the complainant 

CCM2022/14 
Complaint 
against 3 
members 

Do anything which may 
knowingly cause the Council 
to breach the Equality Act 
2010; 
Do anything which 
compromises the impartiality 
of those who work for or on 
behalf of the Council; 
Bringing office or council into 
disrepute 
 

The complaint was rejected at 
Stage 1 initial assessment.  
 
The Subject Members were not 
acting in their official capacities 
as a Member of Manchester City 
Council at the time of the alleged 
failure to comply with the Code 
 

CCM2023/01 Bully or be abusive; 
Bringing their office or 
Council into disrepute 
 

The decision notice is yet to be 
issued as at date of compiling this 
report. The complaint has been 
resolved informally and relates to 
interaction with the complainant.  
 
An apology has been given by 
the subject member  

CCM2023/02 Bully or be abusive; 
Bringing their office or 
Council into disrepute 
 

Same incident as above  

CCM2023/03 Bully or be abusive; 
Bringing their office or 
Council into disrepute 
 

Same incident as above. 

 
* relate to same member about the same matter by different complainants. 
  
6.8 2 of the complaints related to matters which were outside of the scope of the 

member complaints procedure as the subject members were not acting in an 
official capacity. Complaint 2202.04 was a complaint by the same complainant 
against 3 members. 2 complaints related to discussions during the same 
debate at a committee meeting.  Four related to the same regulatory matter 
where the complainants were unhappy with the subject members’ views 
though their views were
[...]
ter.gov.uk 
 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 
None 
 
 
 
  

Page 23

Item 6



1. Introduction 
 

1.1 The Committee last received a report on the operation and efficacy of the 
Social Media Guidance for Members (‘the Guidance’) at its meeting in March 
2022. Social Media Guidance is, as members will be aware, covered in the 
first Induction Session with new members and new members are given a copy 
of the Social Media Guidance following Induction. 

 
1.2 In respect of sharing the Council's Social Media Guidance for 

Members with candidates, the committee will recall that the March 2022 report 
confirmed that the Returning Officer (the separate statutory office holder 
responsible for the delivery of elections and independent from the Council) 
does not provide guidance to candidates on campaigning matters or on 
conduct should candidates be elected. Guidance on campaigning matters is 
provided by the Electoral Commission and shared with candidates and agents 
by the Returning Officer's staff. In the circumstances inclusion of the Council's 
Social Media Guidance for Members in the candidates' briefing pack was not 
considered appropriate and is not proposed. 

 
1.3  On review in 2022 it was not considered that further revision of the Guidance 

was required. A copy of the Guidance is contained in the Appendix to this 
report. It is not considered that further amendments other than to refresh the 
review date are required to the Guidance at this stage.  

 
2. Operation of the Guidance 
 
2.1  In terms of the operation of the Guidance there were 17 complaints relating to 

Manchester City Councillors between 1 February 2022 and 31 January 2023. 
2 of these complaints related to Social Media use. One of these complaints 
was outside of the scope of the member complaints procedure as the subject 
member was  not acting in an official capacity. The other was rejected at 
Stage 1 initial assessment because the Monitoring Officer following
[...]
City Solicitor 
 
 
Summary 
 
To update Standards Committee on the operation and efficacy of the Member 
Development Strategy and training delivered since February 2022.  
 
Recommendations 
 
That the committee 
i) note the report on training delivered since February 2022.  
 
ii) Approve the proposed changes to the Member Development Strategy. 
 
 
Wards Affected    All 
 
 
Financial Consequences – Revenue None 
 
Financial Consequences – Capital None 
 
 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name:  Fiona Ledden 
Position:  City Solicitor 
Telephone:  0161 234 3087 
E-mail:  Fiona.ledden@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Name:  Jonathan Kershner 
Position:  Head of Business Support and Development (Legal Services) 
Telephone:  0161 600 8599 
E-mail:  jonathan.kershner@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 
Standards Committee – 17 March 2022 – Member Development Strategy 
 

Page 31

Item 7



1.  Background 
 
1.1 Standards Committee last received a report on Member training and 

development in March 2022. The purpose of this report is to present  a 
detailed report on all training delivered since the last report and note some 
minor changes to the Member Development Strategy. 

 
1.2 Member Development Strategy 

 
1.3 The Member Development Strategy 2022 – 24 was approved by Standards 

Committee at its meeting of 17 March 2022. 
 
1.4  The strategy set out a clear direction for delivering on Member development - 

focusing on the following key objectives: 
 

● Ensure all Members are well equipped with the skills, knowledge and     
behaviours to enable them to fulfil their various roles effectively and to 
the best of their ability. 

● Ensure that all members have equal access to training and 
development opportunities, providing extra resources to accommodate 
those with special requirements.  

● Support a consistent approach to learning and development for 
Members  

● Ensure that new Members are fully supported during induction and 
beyond to allow them to carry out their duties effectively, as quickly as 
possible. 

● Broaden knowledge around Council business and areas of changing 
priorities. 

● Encourage a supportive environment where Members help to develop 
their colleagues. 

● Ensure that the learning and development of Members is recognised 
as crucial to the Council’s success and to the success of the Our 
Manchester Strategy. 

● Facilitate regular assessment of training needs and the learning and 
development programme by members. 

● Evaluate the effectiveness of the training programme and the Member 
Development strategy. 

● Facilitate a planned and strategic approach to member development 
● Establish an effective Member Development Group  
● Develop and deliver (with Member involvement and engagement) an 

effective Member Learning and Development Programme. 
 
1.5 The Member Development Strategy was fully reviewed in 2022 and 

subsequently approved by Standards Committee in March 2022. The Strategy 
is proposed to be updated in 2023 to reflect the fact that responsibility for 
Member Development has moved from the Statutory Deputy Leader’s 
portfolio to the Deputy Leader’s portfolio. The Monitoring Officer considers 
that no other changes are required  this year. A copy of the updated Strategy 
2022-24 can be found at Appendix A with  changes highlighted in bold italics. 

 

Page 32

Item 7



2. New Member Induction 2022 
 
2.1 The New Member Induction programme 2022 was split into 3 sessions. The 

first session focused on legal and constitutional matters, including code of 
conduct for members, gifts and hospitality guidance, data protection, member 
/ officer relations, access to information/need to know, use of Council 
resources guidance, Social Media guidance and governance and decision 
making. There was also an interactive session where members worked 
through a case study. The afternoon focused on an introduction to Members 
Services, a tour of members’ facilities, an 
[...]
pposition - 
Programme 15 

Specific LGA 28-29/1/2023 
2 days 

1/1 £219.16 

 
Summary figures 
 
Budget 
 
Annual Training Budget    = £28,567 
Total spend against the Training Budget in this period =  £16,033.42 
(1 February 2022 to 31 January 2023) 
 
  
 

P
age 70

Item
 7

A
ppendix 2,



 

Page 5 
 

Attendance 
 
Attendance at non mandatory training events compared to number of bookings = 83% 

P
age 71

Item
 7

A
ppendix 2,



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Standards Committee – 16 March 2023  
 
Subject: Members’ Update on Ethical Governance 
 
Report of: City Solicitor 
 
 
Summary                
 
To seek the Standards Committee’s comments on and approval of the draft 
Members’ Update on Ethical Governance for March 2023. 
 
Recommendations 
 
To approve the content of the draft Members’ Update on Ethical Governance set out 
in the Appendix for circulation to all members. 
 
 
Wards Affected All 
 
 
Financial Consequences – Revenue None 
 
Financial Consequences – Capital None 
 
 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name: Fiona Ledden 
Position: City Solicitor 
Telephone: 0161 234 3087 
E-mail: f.ledden@manchester.gov.uk 
 
 
Name: Poornima Karkera 
Position: Head of Governance 
Telephone: 0161 234 3719 
E-mail: p.karkera@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 
None 
 
 

Page 73

Item 8



1. Introduction 
 
1.1 The Council’s Annual Governance Statement includes reference to the 

Members’ Update on Ethical Governance (‘the Members’ Update’) within its 
governance framework section. The Members’ Update is used as an example 
of how the Council develops the capability of people with governance 
responsibilities and the organisations understanding of governance. 

 
1.2 At its meeting on 3 November 2016 the Standards Committee agreed that 

going forward updates would be produced on a six-monthly basis providing 
there are sufficient newsworthy items of interest to Members. The Members’ 
Update now forms part of the Standards Committee Work Programme. 

 
2.     Background 
 
2.1     The last Members’ Update was disseminated directly to all Members in  

November 2022 
 
2.2.     A draft of the Members’ Update for March 2023 is set out in the Appendix   

to this report. Members are asked to provide comments on the draft and to  
approve its content for circulation to all members by e-mail. A paper copy will 
be available on request. 
 

3. Recommendation  
 
3.1     To approve the content of the draft Members’ Update set out in the Appendix  

for circulation to all members. 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 74

Item 8



   

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
It has emerged through a FOI request made to Liverpool City Council that between 
2015-2020,14 current and former councillors had their parking fines cancelled 
‘through the backdoor’ by council officers rather than through the council’s formal 
parking appeals procedure. The penalty charge notices amounted to 51 in total. 
 
A number of councillors that had their PCN’s rescinded without going through the 
proper appeals process said they were acting in good faith based on advice and 
guidance from senior officers. They believed that the fines given when acting in the 
course of their duties could be rescinded and maintained that they have done nothing 
wrong. In a statement to the Liverpool ECHO newspaper, which had made the FOI 
request, a former senior officer stated that he had made councillors aware of the 
proper appeals process for challenging parking tickets and that councillors "insisted" 
tickets were cancelled. 
 
According to the same newspaper, the council's current interim chief executive said 
the practice was "an example of the unacceptable culture that pervaded parts of the 
council in the past" and that the previous poor practice did not reflect on the current 
parking service team. 
 
 

Ethical Update – March 2023
‘Helping to promote high standards of conduc
[...]
es – Capital None
	Members ethical guidance update March 2023

	9 Work Programme for the Standards Committee
	Report to:	Standards Committee – 16 March 2023
	Financial Consequences for Revenue Budget None
	Financial Consequences for the Capital Budget None
	Standards Commitee WP 16 March 2023




Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Standards Committee  16 March 2023 

Standards Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 16 March 2023 
 
 
Present: 
Councillor Simcock – In the Chair 
 
Councillors: Andrews, Connolly, Evans and Nunney 
 
Ringway Parish Council: Councillor O’Donovan 
 
Apologies:  
Nicolé Jackson - Independent Co-opted Member 
Geoff Linnell - Independent Co-opted Member 
Councillor Lanchbury    
 
ST/23/1. Appointment of Chair  
 
Decision 
 
In the absence of Nicolé Jackson, the Committee agreed to appoint Councillor 
Simcock as Chair for the meeting. 
 
ST/23/2. Minutes  
 
Decision 
  
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 3 November 2022 as a correct record. 
 
ST/23/3. Standards Committee - Annual Report  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the City Solicitor, that provided an update on 
the matters within the remit of the Standards Committee, since the last annual report 
produced in March 2022 which covered the period from 1 February 2022 up to 31 
January 2022.  
  
The report also provided a summary of work undertaken by the Council Monitoring 
Officer concerning decisions on complaints made between 1 February 2022 to 31 
January 2023. 
  
The committee’s comments were requested on issues raised within the report and 
agreement was sought to submit the Annual Report the next meeting of the Council.  
  
The Chair invited member’s questions and comments. 
  
A member referred to paragraph 6.5 of the report and asked officers to explain the 
reasons two complaints listed in the report were not dealt with, due to exceeding the 
timeframe.   
  



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Standards Committee  16 March 2023 

The City Solicitor advised the Committee that the complaints were delayed due to a 
technical issue in the exchange of emails with the Council’s Independent Person. City 
Solicitor reported that the email issue had been addressed and mechanisms are in 
place to ensure that all complaints will be dealt with within the timeframe.  
  
The Chair referred to paragraph 4.2 of the report concerning the register of member 
interests and officers were asked if all elected members had submitted a register of 
interest’s form.  
  
The committee was informed that all elected members are required to have a register 
of interests in place and during the year, all members are sent four reminders to 
update their interests form, if required. Two reminders are specific emails, and two 
emails include the reminder in the Ethical Standards Update. If the elected member 
has no changes to make since their form was submitted, no update is required. 
Individual members have the responsibility to update their record, as stated in the 
Code of Conduct for Members.   
  
Decisions 
  
1.    To note the matters reported since the last annual report in March 2022 and the 

work done by the Council’s Monitoring Officer during the period to promote and 
maintain high standards of conduct by Councillors.  

  
2.    To agree to submit the report to the next meeting of the Council on 29 March 

2023, to provide assurance on standards matters. 
 
ST/23/4. Social Media Guidance for Members update  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the City Solicitor that provided an update on 
the operation and efficacy of the Social Media Guidance for Members (‘the 
Guidance’). 
  
Reference was made to paragraph 2.1 of the report regarding two complaints relating 
to social media use. One of the complaints was outside of the scope of the member 
complaints procedure as it related to the member not acting in an official capacity. 
The Committee was informed that the number of complaints received is very low with 
one complaint received in the last year and none received in the year before. The 
Guidance will be reviewed again in 2024. 
  
The Chair invited member’s questions and comments. 
  
Officers were requested to circulate the Social Media Guidance to all members and 
to include the Guidance within induction materials and training for all newly elected 
members. 
  
A member referred paragraph 3.1 “Blurred Identities”, within the Guidance and 
instances where an elected member uses a personal social media account for 
council business matters and suggested that any council related business should be 
released via a separate council business social media account. Officers were asked if 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Standards Committee  16 March 2023 

guidance could be included to advise members that personal and council business 
should be contained in separate accounts. 
Officers noted the issue of maintaining the separation of personal and council 
business released on elected member’s social media and agreed to consider the 
point made of elected members having two separate accounts.  
  
The Chair referred to the description of social media websites and applications listed 
in paragraph 2 of the Guidance and asked officers to include the TikTok application 
to the list. Reference was also made to the 3.1 of the guidance, regarding non-
disclosure of information given in confidence. Officers were asked what the reaction 
would be to a councillor releasing information into the public domain given to them in 
confidence.  
  
The City Solicitor reported that any confidential information provided to a councillor 
that is then passed into the public domain by the councillor would be investigated as 
a potential breach of the Code of Conduct for Members. This would also apply to 
members of staff where a potential breach would be investigated under the Code of 
Conduct for Employees. 
  
Decision 
  
To note the report and the comments and suggestions received. 
 
ST/23/5. Member Development and Training  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the City Solicitor that provided details on all 
training delivered since the last report and noted some minor changes to the Member 
Development Strategy. The committee was advised that the Strategy is proposed to 
be updated in 2023 to reflect that responsibility for Member Development has moved 
from the Statutory Deputy Leader’s portfolio to the Deputy Leader’s portfolio. An 
amendment was made to the reference in Appendix B of the report ‘Inclusive 
Leadership Training’ with the category changed from ‘Mandatory’ to ‘General’. 
  
The Chair invited member’s questions and comments. 
  
A member referred to elected member training, where similar or the same training 
had been undertaken through the elected member’s employer or organisation and 
asked officers if external training is accredited. Reference was also made to 
paragraph 5.5 of the report, concerning the number of elected members that had not 
completed Cyber Security training and the reasons for this.  
  
It was reported that the Council has some specifically designed training packages 
and there is an expectation that all members complete the training. Members are 
offered help and support to access and undertake Cyber Security training and other 
training packages.  
  
The City Solicitor reported that all members have been contacted to request them to 
undertake the training and welcomed suggestions to achieve 100% take up. Training 
on cyber security is a high priority and very important to the council, in view of the 
potential dangers to the organisation from cyber-attack. 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Standards Committee  16 March 2023 

The City Solicitor undertook to write to the elected members that have not completed 
Cyber Security training, to make them aware of the concern expressed by the 
Standards Committee and to request the member to complete the training as a 
matter of urgency. If the training is not completed following a period specified , the 
matter would then be raised by the City Solicitor through the member’s political 
group. 
  
The Chair referred to Casework system and how the system can be used. Reference 
was also made members induction training and advice and guidance provided on 
member advice surgeries.  
  
It was reported that the Casework system provides elected members with a tool to 
monitor casework and is a stand-alone application. Elected member ward surgeries 
are covered in induction sessions under health and safety advice to advise on 
location and times of surgeries and for help on risk assessment of premises used. 
The content of advice surgeries is not covered within the induction sessions. 
  
Decisions 
  

1.    To note the report on training received since February 2022. 
  

2.    To approve the proposed changes to the Member Development Strategy. 
  

3.    To approve the action proposed by the City Solicitor to write to elected 
members that have not completed Cyber Security training, to make them 
aware of the concern expressed by the Standards Committee and to request 
the member to complete the training as a matter of urgency. If the training has 
not been completed following the period specified, the matter will then be 
raised by the City Solicitor through the member’s political group. 

 
ST/23/6. Members' Update on Ethical Governance  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the City Solicitor seeking Committee’s 
comments on and approval of the draft Members’ Update on Ethical Governance for 
March 2023. 
  
The Chair invited member’s questions and comments. 
  
In welcoming the Update on Ethical Governance, officers were requested to place 
Cyber Security training as the first article on the Update to raise member awareness 
of the importance of the training. 
  
Decisions 
  

1.    To approve the content of the draft Members’ Update on Ethical Governance 
set out in the Appendix of the report for circulation to all members. 
  

2.    To request officers to place Cyber Security training as the first article on the 
newsletter. 

 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Standards Committee  16 March 2023 

ST/23/7. Work Programme for the Standards Committee  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit 
on the Work Programme for the Committee for the year 2023/24. 
  
A member requested the inclusion of an update report on the process for members to 
complete Disclosure and Barring Services (DBS) checks and the follow up work to 
ensure completion. 
  
Decisions  
  

1.    To note the Work Programme.  
  

2.    To agree that update report on the process for members to complete 
Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) checks and the follow up work to ensure 
completion, is included in the Work Programme. 

 
 
 


